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Memo 
 
Subject:  Engineering Comments for Land Use Application for Haney Industrial 

Properties, Inc. - REVISED 
 
Date: August 11, 2025 
 
By: Terry, Keyes, P.E., City Engineer 
 
 
The site is on the northwest corner of Baseline and N. 26th Avenue.  The site contains two 
tax lots (1N334DC04500 & 4600).  The total area of the two tax lots is 12.32 acres.  The 
orientation of the two existing lots is changing to create a 10.01-acre parcel on the north 
portion of the site.  The 10.01-acre parcel is proposed to house a 240-unit apartment 
complex.  The remaining southern portion of the site will be developed in the future. 
 
These comments are based on the plans submitted with the land use application which 
have a print date of 4-23-25.  While these comments are not the final engineering 
comments for the development, staff made every effort to address all important 
engineering issues related to public infrastructure, stormwater treatment, and erosion 
control.   
 
Improvements in the public right-of-way must be designed in accordance with the City’s 
Public Works Standards.  These are available on the web at: 
 
https://www.corneliusor.gov/engineering/page/public-works-standards-and-plans 
 
 
Streets 
Baseline 

The Baseline frontage is adjacent to the portion of the parcel reserved for future 
development.  Therefore, no improvements to the Baseline frontage are required by 
this 240-unit apartment project. 

 
N. 26th Avenue 

The N 26th Avenue frontage is partially improved.  The pavement width is adequate, 
including at the Baseline intersection.  Overhead telecommunication lines exist on 
the west side of N. 26th Avenue.  Most of the curb on the westside is a substandard 
rolled curb.  The following improvements to the N. 26th Avenue frontage are 
required, and the applicant shows these in the plans: 

 
• Curb/gutter meeting city standards 
• 6-foot parkway strip 
• 6-foot concrete sidewalk 

 
In addition, the final engineering plans for the N. 26th frontage shall include: 
 

• Street trees 
• Streetlights on their own aluminum poles 
• Undergrounding overhead utilities (this is noted on the preliminary demo 

plans) 
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• ADA compliant connection between the new sidewalk on N. 26th and the 
existing sidewalk on the west side of N. 26th, just north of the site.  This 
connection involves ADA ramps to cross the new Davis St. 

 
The plans show the existing driveways to N. 26th removed and a new driveway near 
the southeast corner of the project.  This proposed driveway meets city standards.   
 
Additional right-of-way on N. 26th is required to accommodate the new sidewalk 
and their ROW dedication is shown on the plans.   

 
Davis Street 

On the north side of the site, a new collector street called N. Davis Street will be 
constructed.  This new public street connects N. 26th Avenue with the portion of 
Davis St. planned as part of the Calida multi-family development.   
 
The following improvements to the Davis Street frontage are required and the 
applicant shows these in the plans: 
 

• Curb/gutter both sides (20-foot curb-face to curb-face separation) 
• Two asphalt-paved travel lanes between the curb/gutter sections 
• 6-foot parkway strip on the south side of Davis 
• 12-foot concrete multi-use path on the south side of Davis 

 
In addition, the final engineering plans for the Davis Street shall include: 

 
• Street trees on the south side of Davis in the parkway strip 
• Streetlights on their own aluminum poles 

 
All these public improvements on Davis Street shall be in public right-of-way and 
the plans show this. 

 
No overhead utilities are allowed along Davis Street.  The north edge of Davis Street 
should be positioned to provide adequate space to meet the existing grade on the 
property to the north. The plans show both these requirements being met. 

 
Traffic Study 

A Trip Generation Analysis (TGA) for the project was provided from Lancaster 
Mobley dated May 23, 2025.  This TGA is acceptable to the city.  
 

PUE 
The plans show a 10-foot public utility easement (PUE) adjacent to Davis St. and N. 
26th Avenue.  The City’s Public Works Standards require only an 8-foot PUE.  The 
proposed PUE can be reduced to 8-feet on the final plans. 

 
 
Water 

A 10” C900 public main exists on the N. 26th frontage.  This water main has sufficient 
capacity to serve the site.   
 
As part of constructing Davis Street, the applicant will construct an 8-inch public 
water main in Davis Street.  This water main will eventually connect with a new 
public water main to be built to the west by the Calida project. 
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Fire hydrants exist in the following locations:  
 
• On the west side of N. 26th, just north of the site 
• Near the middle of the site on the west side of N. 26th 
• On the northwest corner of Baseline and N. 26th 

 
A new fire hydrant is required along the south side of Davis, approximately 400-
feet west of N. 26th.   
 
In addition, the Fire Department is likely to require additional hydrants internal to 
the project during final review. 

 
 
Sanitary Sewer 

An 8-inch public sanitary sewer exists along the N. 26th Avenue frontage of the site.  
This sanitary sewer has sufficient capacity to serve the site. 
 
The applicant proposes to install a new manhole in N. 26th and extend a public 
sanitary sewer into the project, ending in a manhole about 30 feet west of the ROW 
line.  Upstream of this manhole the sanitary sewers will be private.  This approach is 
acceptable to the city. While this approach is acceptable to the city, the applicant 
should consider extending the public easement to the manhole to the west, at the 
point the sanitary sewer turns north.  This will allow pads to the west the possibility 
of accessing this sanitary sewer rather than the one in Baseline.  If enclosed in a 
public easement, this east-west sanitary sewer will need to be designed to public 
standards. 

 
 

Stormwater 
Projects in urban Washington County are required to provide detention and 
treatment of stormwater runoff, as well as implementing some type of Low Impact 
Development Approach (LIDA).  Of course, a method to convey the runoff off site is 
also important.  Each of these topics is covered in a separate section below. 
 
As part of the land use application, the applicant prepared a stormwater 
management report.  The report provides narrative and calculations for sizing the 
proposed facilities on the site, both public and private.  Based on the report, the 
facilities shown in the preliminary plans appear to be sized correctly. 

 
Conveyance 

A 21-inch storm sewer is under N. 26th Avenue adjacent to the site.  This storm sewer 
flows north and ends in a manhole midway along the project frontage.  The 
applicant proposes extending this storm sewer under N. 26th south and then 
extending it into the site near the southeast corner of the project.  This approach is 
acceptable to the city.  However, the applicant shows two stubs for providing storm 
sewer service to pads south of the applicant’s project.  These stubs are from a private 
storm line and are not allowed to serve multiple parcels.  Therefore, the applicant 
should extend the public storm sewer easement to the farthest new manhole to the 
west, just south of the proposed stormwater treatment facility.  This storm line will 
then also need to be constructed to public standards.   
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A 30 and 33-inch storm sewer flowing west exists under the new Davis Street.  The 
applicant proposes to discharge a couple stormwater facilities and well as new catch 
basins on Davis Street into this existing storm sewer.  This approach is acceptable to 
the city. 

 
Treatment & Detention (Hydromodification) 

Treatment and detention (hydromodification) of private site runoff is accomplished 
with a swale along the south property line and large facilities in the northwest and 
southeast corners of the site.  Public runoff is treated and detained in a facility at the 
northeast corner of the site.  The facilities all appear adequate in size to meet the 
CWS requirements. 
 
Due to the linear nature of the public improvements in the ROW, the applicant will 
likely be required to pay a fee-in-lieu for some public runoff which cannot be routed 
to the proposed public stormwater facility.  This is acceptable to the city. 
 

LIDA 
CWS rules require low-impact development approaches (LIDA) in meeting 
stormwater requirements.  The open, vegetated facilities proposed for this project 
meet the LIDA requirements.   

 
Stormwater Maintenance Agreement 

The applicant is required to sign an agreement with the City committing the 
applicant to maintaining the private stormwater facilities long-term.   

 
 
Erosion Control 

The site requires preparation and submittal of erosion control plans meeting the 
CWS requirements for 1200-C plans.   Normally, these plans accompany the 
stormwater treatment plans.  1200-C plans are reviewed by the City and Clean Water 
Services.  They are then sent to the State Department of Environmental Quality 
(DEQ) for public comment.   
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CITY OF CORNELIUS, OREGON 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

1355 North Barlow Street 
Cornelius, OR  97113 

Phone 503.357.3011     |     Fax 503.357.3424 
  

 
CITY OF CORNELIUS 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 

HANEY MULTI-FAMILY DEVELOPMENT  
  AND LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT  

 
Type III Site Design Review 

 and  
Type I Lot Line Adjustment 

__________________________________________ 
Land Use File Nos. DR-68-25 & LLA-02-25 

Planning Commission Hearing Date: August 26, 2025 
Staff Report Date: August 19, 2025 

 
Supplemental Staff Report: August 22, 2025 

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Request:  A Type III Site Design Review (DR-68-25) for a new 240-unit apartment 

complex. The development includes ten, 24-unit three-story apartment 
buildings, one dog park, children’s play space, swimming pool, community 
garden, and a clubhouse. Parking, pedestrian connections via pathways and 
sidewalks, and landscaping are also proposed. A Lot Line Adjustment 
(LLA-02-25) is proposed to adjust the common property line of the two 
subject tax lots from a north/south orientation to an east/west orientation. 
The project includes public right-of-way dedication and roadway 
improvements for N. Davis Street and N. 26th Avenue. 

 
Applicant:   Harper Houf Peterson Righellis Inc. – Hillary Harris 
Property Owner: Haney Industrial Properties, Inc.  
Property Address: 85 N. 26th Avenue, Corneluis, OR 97113 
Location   
Map:  Map 1N334DC, Tax Lots #04500 & #04600 
 
Review Criteria: CMC Title 17: Subdivisions: Chapter 17.05.020 Lot Line Adjustments, CMC 
Title 18 Zoning: Chapter 18.75 Gateway Mixed Use (GMU), Chapter 18.100 Site Design Review, 
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Chapter 18.143 Transportation Facilities, Chapter 18.145 Off-Street Parking and Loading, Chapter 
18.155 Solar Access for New Development and Chapter 15.15 Swimming Pools. 
 
Process: Approval of a Type III Site Design Review and Type I Lot Line Adjustment public 
hearing shall be processed consistent with Section 18.15.010(C), a Type III Planning Commission 
Review. The application shall be processed with notice and a public hearing before the Planning 
Commission pursuant to Chapter 18.15.040. The notice of the Planning Commission’s decision 
shall be provided to Applicant and interested parties.  
 
Supplemental Findings: Within the Staff Report dated August 19, 2025 (Pages 41 through 42), 
Staff found the applicant did not adequately address OAR 660-012-0410(3). 

OAR 660-012-0410(3)  

 
Electric Vehicle Charging 

(1) This rule applies to cities within a metropolitan area. 

(2) Cities shall ensure new development supports electric vehicle charging pursuant to 
amendments to the state building code adopted pursuant to ORS 455.417. 

(3) As authorized in ORS 455.417(4), for new multifamily residential buildings with five or more 
residential dwelling units, and new mixed-use buildings consisting of privately owned 
commercial space and five or more residential dwelling units, cities shall require the provision 
of electrical service capacity, as defined in ORS 455.417, to serve 40 percent of all vehicle 
parking spaces. 

Staff found the proposed parking lot that could be designed to accommodate 176 electric vehicle 
parking spaces, as required by OAR 660-012-0410(3) and defined by ORS 455.417.  However, 
the applicant did not provide information sufficient for staff to determine that the criteria could 
be met.   

In response, on August 20, 2025, the applicant provided staff with a specific Electric Vehicle 
(EV) parking plan, which is shown as Exhibit A of this Supplemental Report.  The applicant 
describes that, “Due to the location of transformers, 5 parking spaces were eliminated so there is 
a total of 434 spaces (421 surface and 14 in garages) not 439. To meet the 40%, we are 
providing 174 EV capable parking spaces (8 now and the rest with the capability later).”   

Staff finds the applicant has prepared and submitted documentation with an updated parking plan 
that addresses OAR 660-012-0410(3) and ORS 455.417, 40% of the parking spaces will be EV 
capable.  The reduction of on-site parking by 5 parking spaces, conforms to the parking code, as 
parking spaces cannot be required, per Climate Friendly and Equitable Communities (CFEC) 
Parking Reform.     
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CONCLUSION 
 
The supplemental materials submitted by the applicant on August 20, 2025, as shown within 
Exhibit A of this report, demonstrates compliance with OAR 660-012-410(3).   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the facts, findings and conclusions within the original staff report, as amended by this 
supplemental report with regard to OAR 660-012-410(3) findings, staff rescinds the 
recommendation of denial and formally recommends approval, with the conditions of approval 
that are identified within the staff report dated August 19, 2025 for DR-68-25 & LLA-02-25.    
 
 
DATE OF SUPPLEMENTAL STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION: 08/22/2025 
 

 
______________________________________________  
Barbara Fryer, AICP, Community Development Director 
 
 
Report Prepared by:    
 

 
________________ 
Tim Franz 
Senior Planner 
 
Exhibits:  

A. Applicant’s August 20, 2025 submittal  
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From: Hillary Harris
To: Tim Franz; Barbara Fryer
Cc: Jason Wald; Melissa McFeron; Ryan Mosher
Subject: Re: Link to the Staff Report
Date: Wednesday, August 20, 2025 9:00:45 AM
Attachments: image.png

EV Parking Exhibit.pdf

Hi Tim and Barbara,

See the attached revised EV parking exhibit. Due to the location of transformers, 5 parking spaces
were eliminated so there is a total of 434 spaces (421 surface and 14 in garages) not 439. To meet
the 40%, we are providing 174 EV capable parking spaces (8 now and the rest with the capability
later).  Let me know if you have any questions or see any issue with the design. 

Will you be reissuing the staff report recommending approval, or will it be an addendum memo sent
out? I was very surprised to see that the staff report you sent over yesterday did not recommend
approval rather than just making the additional EV spaces needed a condition of approval, especially
since this was an OAR and not a development code requirement. If you could let me know when we
can expect the recommendation of approval from staff, I would really appreciate it (of if you
encounter any additional issues or questions). 

Thank you,

Hillary Harris, AICP (She/Her)
Senior Planner

503.221.1131 ext.190
hillaryh@hhpr.com
HHPR.com

HARPER HOUF PETERSON RIGHELLIS INC.
205 SE Spokane Street, STE 200, Portland, OR 97202

CIVIL ENGINEERS | STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS | PLANNERS | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS | SURVEYORS | SCIENTISTS

From: Tim Franz <Tim.Franz@corneliusor.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2025 4:54 PM
To: Hillary Harris <hillaryh@hhpr.com>; Jason Wald <jwald@foreproperty.com>
Cc: Barbara Fryer <Barbara.Fryer@corneliusor.gov>
Subject: Link to the Staff Report
 
[Email from external source]

Hi Hillary,
 
Here is a link to the Planning Commission meeting that is scheduled for next Tuesday, August
26, at 7:00 PM. The staff report, agenda and packet are available on the website for your

mailto:hillaryh@hhpr.com
mailto:Tim.Franz@corneliusor.gov
mailto:Barbara.Fryer@corneliusor.gov
mailto:jwald@foreproperty.com
mailto:mmcferon@foreproperty.com
mailto:ryanm@hhpr.com
mailto:hillaryh@hhpr.com
https://hhpr.com/
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review with the following link.  
 
https://corneliusor.gov/AgendaCenter/ViewFile/Agenda/_08262025-149?html=true
 
Please note, they are large files and may take some time to download. 
 
Barbara sent you an e-mail earlier this afternoon regarding EV parking,  a few more space are
needed.  If you send us the updated information before the scheduled hearing, we can add it
to our presentation and modify the recommendation. 
 
If you have any questions, please let us know.
 
Sincerely,
 
Tim Franz, Senior Planner
City of Cornelius
Community Development
1300 S. Kodiak Circle
Mailing: 1355 N. Barlow Street
Cornelius, OR 97113
 
Phone: (503) 357-3011
 

https://corneliusor.gov/AgendaCenter/ViewFile/Agenda/_08262025-149?html=true
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August 22, 2025                                  ODOT # 13776 

ODOT Formal Response  

Project Name: Haney Apartments Applicant: Hillary Harris, Harper Houg Peterson Righellis Inc.  

Jurisdiction: City of Cornelius Jurisdiction Case #: DR-68-25/ LLA-02-25 

Site Address: 85 N 26th Avenue State Highway: E Baseline St (OR 8) 

The site of this proposed land use action is adjacent to E Baseline St (OR 8). ODOT has permitting 

authority for this facility and an interest in ensuring that this proposed land use is compatible with its safe 

and efficient operation. 

These comments, standards, and requirements are current as of the date of this letter. If the project scope 

and/or timeline is modified, the applicant should contact the ODOT Region 1 Development Review 

program (ODOT_R1_DevRev@odot.oregon.gov) for an updated letter as updated comments may be 

necessary.  

 

LAND USE PROPOSAL 

ODOT was notified of a land use application submitted to City of Cornelius for the proposed 

development of a 240-unit, 3-story apartment building. The applicant also proposed an adjustment of the 

common property line between tax lots 4500 and 4600. Project will include improvements to N Davis 

Street and N 26th Avenue.  

 

COMMENTS/FINDINGS 

ODOT understands this land use proposal includes a Lot Line Adjustment (LLA-02-25) that would result 

in the residential development being detached from the State highway. As a result, ODOT has interest in 

reviewing future proposals on the newly adjusted parcel, adjacent to the State highway, and requests the 

City notify ODOT of future proposals. 

No additional State review is required for the residential development proposal under DR-68-25. 

ODOT Technical Review Requirements  

All alterations within the State highway right of way are subject to ODOT standards. Alterations along 

the State highway but outside of the ODOT right of way may also be subject to ODOT review pending its 

potential impact on the safe operation of the State highway.  

The following ODOT manuals may apply: 

• ODOT Traffic Manual  

• ODOT Highway Design Manual  

• ODOT Hydraulics Design Manual 

mailto:ODOT_R1_DevRev@odot.oregon.gov
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The ODOT Traffic Manual (TM) identifies items that require ODOT Region Traffic Engineer (RTE) 

approval. Items requiring RTE approval must be prepared by an Oregon-registered Professional Engineer 

(P.E.) and will be reviewed by the ODOT Region 1 Technical Center. See the TM for information on 

authorities and required approvals. Some approvals require a unique request form (Traffic Approval).  

Deviations from ODOT Standards 

Proposed alterations that deviate from ODOT standards will require a Design Exception/Deviation 

prepared by an Oregon-registered Professional Engineer (P.E.) for review by the ODOT Region 1 

Technical Center. ODOT can only determine if design elements will require a Design 

Exception/Deviation or RTE approval once detailed plans have been reviewed. 

Note: A Design Exception/Deviation or RTE approval items may take 6 months or longer to process. 

The preparation of a Design Exception or RTE approval does not guarantee its ultimate approval. 

 

ADVISORY INFORMATION 

Permits and Agreements to Work in State Highway Right of Way 

 An ODOT Miscellaneous Permit must be obtained for all work in the State highway right of way. 

If applicable, the applicant should contact the District Contact indicated below to determine 

permit requirements and to obtain application information.  

 Note: All ODOT permits and approvals must reach 100% plans before the District Contact signs 

off on a local jurisdiction building permit or other necessary requirement before construction. 

 

Contact the ODOT Development Review Planner identified below for further coordination or 

questions regarding ODOT comments and requirements during the land use process. 

Please send a copy of the Notice of Decision/Staff Report with conditions of approval to: 

ODOT_R1_DevRev@odot.oregon.gov 

Development Review Planner: Melissa Gonzalez Melissa.GONZALEZ-

GABRIEL2@odot.oregon.gov 

District Contact: District 2B d2bup@odot.oregon.gov 

 

 

mailto:ODOT_R1_DevRev@odot.oregon.gov
mailto:Melissa.GONZALEZ-GABRIEL2@odot.oregon.gov
mailto:Melissa.GONZALEZ-GABRIEL2@odot.oregon.gov
mailto:d2bup@odot.oregon.gov
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